## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

May 17, 2022

Agenda Item: 5.10

Subject: Approval of Donation of a Fire Truck to Tracy High School from Fire Service

Technology Program, Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las

Positas College

<u>Background</u>: The Las Positas College Fire Technology Program is pleased to support the Tracy High School Fire Technology Dual Enrollment Program through the donation of the 1974 Van Pelt Emergency Fire Truck, VIN# D806VV12949, which is no longer being utilized by the Las Positas College Fire Service Technology Program. Tracy High School's Federal District Identification number is 0600047.

The purpose of the donation to the Tracy High School Fire Technology program is to support the dual enrollment students by preparing them for a number of careers in the Fire Service Technology field by aligning lesson delivery with the Career Technical Education (CTE) Emergency Response standards. The donated fire engine will help students gain critical knowledge of fire service skills through hands-on training simulations thus setting a foundation for further professional education at the post-secondary level. By helping facilitate lesson delivery that is aligned to the CTE standards, the donated fire engine will also help increase the percentage of students earning credit towards their high school diploma.

Recommended Action: That the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District Board of Trustees approves the gift donation by the Fire Service Technology Program, Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College to Tracy High School. It is further recommended that the Board authorizes the Vice Chancellor of Business Services to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Jonah R. Nicholas/Date	Approved: Ronald	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
APPROVED	_ DISAPPROVED	TABLED	